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‘ NORFOLK INMATE COUNCIL

Food Invoice Report
Tatroduction : '

This report 4rose from a growing concern among the Inmate population at MCI-
Horfolk as to the quality and portion of food being gerved to Immates at MCI-
Norfolk. Additionally it had become clear to anyone within the confines of MCI-
Horfolk that staff were receiving better quality and portionms of food in thelr -
overtime meals being provided frem the same Main Lime Kitchen (MIX) and budget as
inmates were being fed. Recently it has come to light that 67,000 pounds of food
waste is being shipped from MCI-Nocfolk menthly at an expense of over $1,000. This
supports the poor quality of inmate food claims. Comcerns were expressed by this -
NIC Pxecutive Board and Food Committeé members witheut correetive action being
taken by staff for more tham 2 years. As is the responsibility and duty of the NIC
to investigate any concerns f£rom immates the NIC began to review this matter.

MethodoLogy of Research :

In October 2018 a Public Records request for all invoices was submitted to then
Superintendent Brad (Alden) Cowen for one year of invoices. Approximately May of
2019 invoices (1000 plus pages) for February 2018 - February 2019 were turned over
to the NIC Executive Board, With invoices in hand a long and tedious review of the
invoices begpn with assistance from a FSC Member and Tomate Council Representative.

Notes and charts were reviewed in combination .with Code of MassachuseLts
Regulations (CMR's) and (DOC's) and applicable Lanw .

103 DOC 214, clearly states that staff overtime meals are.to be the same as what
inmetes are provided. -

103 Dec 522 Intermal Affairs Unit was also reviewed for clarity. Aspects taken into
consideration; 522.08 (3)(b) Misuse of state property (Funds) . 522.08 (4X(B)(a}
Felonious conduct. . co .

Findings :

After a careful review of data available a. determination has been made that several
{tems. (420) were purchased to benefit MIK staff and for gtaff overtime meals from
the inmate food budget in violation of regulation, policy and law. The portions
which were purchased cannot be argued that they were for inmate consumption, thus
violation 103 DOC 214. Lettuce was pucchased for inmate consumption while a better
quality Salad Mix was purchased for staff via the Immate Food Budget. Plantains
Green were purchased in amounts which can only be accounted for staff use via the
Tnmate Food Budget. : ' '

Smuckers Peanuit Butter and Jelly Sandwiches were puchased Z0 seperate times which
can only be accounted for as staff consumption vielating the Inmate Food Budget.

Creamer % & % at .375/.38 sexvings were purchased in amounts not meant for inmate
_ consumption violating the Inmate Food Budget.

Bvrian Eclairs were purchased (12) lots for staff consumption, viclating the Inmate



Food Budget .

Pizza Rounds purchased 27 occirrences violating the Inmate Food Budget »

Doritos Chips (16) purchases for staff only vielating the Inmate Food Budget .
Various fish, chicken and beef products were purchased in quantities f@ﬁ staff use.

Bacon & Pork Sausage Patties were also purchased.in direct opposition to the pork
free stance of the Religiocus Review Committee. :

vater Poland Springs (211, cases) were puchased from the immate food account .
Inmates never received one bottle. This was given to staff and volunteers. This was
purchased in spite of the persistent assertions by administrators that the water is
fine and safe. If this is the fact then why purchase water.

The violations of the Immate Food Budget noted within the data sheets and findings
has been reduced to maintain a higher level of accuracy.. :

. Please see Invoice Analysis from US Foods Inc., Performance Food Services, JW Lopes
Tnc. & Nasiff Fruit Company. ALl invoice numbers and product violationg of tha
Inmate Food Budget are detailed in the attached data sheets taken from DOC

inveices. ,

Conclusion:

It is now apparent that the food budget designated for immates has been misused and
fraud has been committed with this account more than 420 times as detailed on the
attached data sheets, $23,075.79 has been extfacted on the following pages as to
one year of violations in the Inmate Food Budget -at MCI-Norfolk. Corrective Action
needs to be taken to impreve-the food quality and.quantity in order to better
providefor nutritional -requirements of the'inmate-populatiocns.- Correctional staff
which are among the highest paid in the Country should not be living on the life
sustaining food budget of immates at the oldest prison in the Commonwealth of
Magsachusetts. '

The Norfolk Tmmate Council Executive Board respectfully requests a full
investigation into.staff miscenduct and misuse of state property (funds), taking of
gifts in February 2018 which led te further purchases of the same item. Also of
fFailure to properly feed the immate population. : :
There needs to be a review of these noted violatiens and the mishandling of funds
across the Department of Correction (DOC) for further investigation and review of
illicit activities. ‘ : '
_ The Norfolk Inmate Council Executive Board respectfully submits this report
requesting review and appropriate action-

Respectfully Submitted,

cc: file
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NORFOLK INMATE COUNCIL
Food Invoice Data Analysis
February 2018 - February 2019
Monthly Totals
Monthly Total Preduéts Separate Purchases .
Februacy $1,559.76 : 3l e (1, Smuckers PBJ ¥ Fae Per. Foo&)
March $853.38 | 19
April §387.78 9
May $2,281.9 44
June $2,705.09 46
July © $1,970.06 42
August $930.88 | _ 13
Septenber $3,160.70 . 53
Qztober - $2,300.77 41
November  $1,829.% 2%
December | $1,036.34 ' 18
JW Lopes/2018 $816.15 15 )
Nsiff/2019 $73.75 3
US Food/2019 $28.37 52
JC Lopes/2019 $332.29 R 5

" $23,075.79 420
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' - HNORFOLK IHKMATE COUNGILL

Food Imwoice Data Analysis
February 2018 - February 2019

U.5. Foods Inc.

Description

[ W2 T SO R OV

Quantity Product # Pack Size Labe Unit Price
2 7640661  Sandwich PRJ 29/2.6 oz Smuckers $38.32
3 7815137 ‘Philly Beef Flat 40/4 oz $49.42
11 4009221 Rice Pilaf’ 6/2.25 1b Near East -~ $17.28
1 5874404 Single Chicken Brst 15 Ib $34.85
1 5228182 Hot Satice 4/1 gal Monarch  $30.63
2 8128019 Tangy Hot Sauce 4/1 gal $34.67
15 9341223 Creamer 5 & % 360/ .375 oz $14.91
12 8002149 Felair Bvrian Crm FLL 4/12/2 oz Rich's $32.94
27 1019520 ' Pizza Chs Rad 5" Fzn Tony's $44.38
32 5663422 Stuffed Chicken Brst 24/7 oz Patiment $54.67
7 3332389 Cheese Moz / Prov 4/5 1b Roseli $45,32
2 9019691 Pork Sausage Patty 2/5 1b Jimmy Dean  $20.27
2 0766964 Tee Cream¥an. 3 gal $16.50
3 9019697 Coffee. 5/100 each.  Mazwell $43 .81,
¢ 483L4933 Pollock Loin. 10 1b $36.35
3 5597568 Corn Chips 64/2 oz Fritos $29.36
76 9174558 Hot Dogs 2/5 1b Rall Park  $24.85
2 6328082 Ttalian Sausage 10 1b Rosali $23.83
i 8714180 Sheet Cake % Yellow  8/44.75 Allen $63.02
i 2974772 Tortilla 12 6/12 each $18.32
23 9777335 Chicken Flt 2/5 b Tyson $37.44
4 7037996 Diet Pepsi 24/12 oz - Pepsi $10.44
163 4719823 Poland Spring Water — 24/5 1t Poland Spring $6.19
14 9770132 Chicken Strip Brst 2/5 1b . Tyson $35.94
3364593 16" Pizza Rounds 20/26 oz Roseli $37 .66
1058718 Choc Chip Muffin - 24/4 oz $13.04
| 5129837 Tortilla. 6/12 each $25.41
11 5058686 Blue Berry Muffins 24/4 oz $13.20
2 5232764 Blue Cheese Dressing - 60/1.5 0z ~ FKens $12.32
L 19597810 Doritos Chips 64/1.75 0z Doritos $29.36
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4375531

- 1372389

1332889
7627383

9397221

8389921
3680942
7365141
71775622
6879878
7833882
5614144
6328082
8638249

Bread Crums
Pizza Rounds 16"
Pizza Rounds 16 ©
Chicken Brst

Egg Rolls
Polloek

Chicken Strip

Cod

Chicken Tenders
Turkey Brst :
Chicken Brst
Haddock

" Ttalian Sausage
Chicken Breast

2/7.5 0z

14/16

18/18 -

4/5 1b

60/3 oz

16 b

2/5 1b

10 1b BW/HB
2/5 1b Pat-
4/5 1b

4/5 1b

10 1b

10 1o

2/5 1b

$15.70
$28.73
528.73
$61..20
$46 .41
$26.19
$44,24
$41.68
$24.00
$51.68
§65,98
$48.20
$23.34
$34.74
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Product #.
907926
312039
939343
981694
238641
269306
926937
319575

230048

309192
93306

267897
336258

- 38518

921912

" 235577

241436
1956
158758
924312
35086
405207
9491724
2358
489940
238641

. 231681

355204
197500
247123
962558

NORFOLK INMATE COUNGIL

Food Tnvoice Data Apalysis
February 2018 = February 2019
Performance Food Sexvice

Description

Bacon

Hot Sauce

' Franks Chicken

Creamer % & %
Parm. Chesse Grat
Chicken Tender Fr
Hot Sauce

" Hot "Sauce
Dorito Chips

Creasmer Container
Chicken Wings
Chicken Brst Strip
Beef. Stk Shaved
Sandwich-PBJ
Cauliflower

Beef Wafer Stk

Tortilla
Rice Pilaf
Chicken Thighs

'Rcast~5éef

Pizza Dough
Haddock, 6-8 oz
Gen 7 Frigé '
Fries

Water P/S
Parmensan Cheese

Raviolo

Qatmeal Inst App/Map

Cheese Moz Shred
Cheese Binder
Seafood Base

Pack Size
15 1b

4/1 gal
5/6 b
360/ .38 oz
51b

5 1b

1 gal

1 gal .
64/1.75 oz
24/12 oz
3/51b
2/5 1b
2/5.10
72/2.6 oz
20 1b
40/4 oz

36 oz
4/10 1b
2/5 1b
20/26
10 1b
6/4.5 oz
6/5 1b
24/16.9 oz
5 1o
3/4 b
64 ct

6/5 1b

51b
1 1b.

Label
Farmland

Weatcreek

~Good Stv

Ntrs
Rom
RedB

West Cr
Dorito
West Cr
Tyson
Red-
Linceln
Smuckers

GLDN

Near Fast

Hormel
Richs
Hest

Gen 7
Lambseas
Poland Sp.
Roma '
Roma

Roma
Gold BL

Unit Price
$48.41
$33.30°
$22.41
$14.53
$16.11
$28.98
$11.99
$8.33
$28.56
$29.69
$65.43
$33.12
$45.13
$39.34

- $11.37

$53.44
$42 .54
$16 .45
$66.57
$4.91 1b
$43.68
$34.81
$20.25
$20.25

' $6.95

$16.11
§28.16
$16.56
§$66.66 -
$10,08
$11.93

2019
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Quantity

Product #

12685

15230 -

11010 -
g55
10470
12535
15250

- 11360

2305
13540
11351
12565

12215 .

10620

Product #

151

PLAN

NORFOLK

INMATE

COURNRCIL

Food Tavoice Data Analysis
February 2018 - February 2019

J.W. Lopes, LLC

Description
Salad Mix
Tomatoes
Cauliflower
Plantéin’@zeeﬁ
Broccoli Crowns

Lettuce Mescul

Cherry Tomatoes

Cucumber Furo
Lemems
Scallion

Cucumber Super

Lettuce Radicchio

Swiss Chard

Gourds -

Masiff Fruit

Description
Salad Mix

Plantain Green

Pack Size

Lx5
6 x7

L iZet

20f -
3

.12 ct

12 ct

95 ¢t .

12 ¢t
12 ¢t

Brightlights

Small -

Company

" Pack Size

475

Unit Prigé
$22.10
$28.60
$4.10
$32.50
$4.45

$15.50
$2.45

.85 ¢ 1b

.90¢ b,
$8.50
$2.,45
$3.55
$32.75

Unit Price
$17.00
$39.75,

2019
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Public Records Request # 79

This letter constitutes the response of the Depariment of Correction to your correspondence received March 7, 2019, in which .
you are requesting the following: . : . ’

years 0£2017, 2018, and 2019.

/
« Any records for the same time p
department {D.0.C.] for the remov:

same time periods authorized for said remaval(s).

'« Provide what measurement method is used, ie. truck weight or contents, tank or barre] capaciti

of tank(s), barrel(s), and or tons of disposed food waste annually for the same time periods.

For the years of 2017, 2018 and 2019 to date, the Department of Comection has

Medway MA) $1,050 per month to remove food waste from MCI Norfolk.

Based on the average weight of 300 Ibs. per barrel, for FY 201

totaling 475,500 1bs. (238 Tons) year to date.

During FY 2018, the site totaled 812,400 Ibs. (406 tons). During FY 2017, the s§f

A

\
€]

»  The farm(s) contracted or anthorized to remove/pick up the swill (disposed of food waste) at M.C.L Norfolk for the

eriod that reflect if there is any type of payment(s) o cost(s) to this facility or this
al of said yaste, Please also include a list of all of the farm(s) or contractor(s) for the

es etc. and the numbers
paid Fidden Acres Farma (67 Main Strest
9 to date, the site averages 67,93‘0 Ibs. of food waste p’ér month

totaled 889,800 Ibs. (445 tons).

A\ .
N/
Steven Filyg .
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