FOOD REPORT

February 2018 - February 2019

Invoices

July 2 0 1 9

William J. Duclos Majority Co-Camp Chairman

Cornelius Brown Minority Co-Camp Chairman

Miguel Valentin Latino Co-Camp Chairman

Adam Sanders NIC Secretary

John P. Gomes Committees Coordinator Massachusetts Correctional Institution (MCI-Norfolk)
2 Clark Street , P.O. Box 43
Norfolk Massachusetts .02056

Food Invoice Report

Introduction:

This report arose from a growing concern among the Inmate population at MCI-Norfolk as to the quality and portion of food being served to Inmates at MCI-Norfolk. Additionally it had become clear to anyone within the confines of MCI-Norfolk that staff were receiving better quality and portions of food in their overtime meals being provided from the same Main Line Kitchen (MLK) and budget as immates were being fed. Recently it has come to light that 67,000 pounds of food waste is being shipped from MCI-Norfolk monthly at an expense of over \$1,000. This supports the poor quality of inmate food claims. Concerns were expressed by this NIC Executive Board and Food Committee members without corrective action being taken by staff for more than 2 years. As is the responsibility and duty of the NIC to investigate any concerns from inmates the NIC began to review this matter.

Methodology of Research:

In October 2018 a Public Records request for all invoices was submitted to then Superintendent Brad (Alden) Cowen for one year of invoices. Approximately May of 2019 invoices (1000 plus pages) for February 2018 - February 2019 were turned over to the NIC Executive Board. With invoices in hand a long and tedious review of the invoices began with assistance from a FSC Member and Inmate Council Representative.

Notes and charts were reviewed in combination with Code of Massachusetts Regulations (CMR's) and (DOC's) and applicable law.

103 DOC 214, clearly states that staff overtime meals are to be the same as what immates are provided.

103 DOC 522 Internal Affairs Unit was also reviewed for clarity. Aspects taken into consideration; 522.08 (3)(b) Misuse of state property (Funds). 522.08 (4)(B)(a) Felonious conduct.

Findings:

After a careful review of data available a determination has been made that several items (420) were purchased to benefit MLK staff and for staff overtime meals from the inmate food budget in violation of regulation, policy and law. The portions which were purchased cannot be argued that they were for immate consumption, thus violation 103 DOC 214. Lettuce was purchased for immate consumption while a better quality Salad Mix was purchased for staff via the Immate Food Budget. Plantains Green were purchased in amounts which can only be accounted for staff use via the Immate Food Budget.

Smuckers Peanut Butter and Jelly Sandwiches were puchased 20 seperate times which can only be accounted for as staff consumption violating the Immate Food Budget.

Creamer $\frac{1}{2}$ & $\frac{1}{2}$ at .375/.38 servings were purchased in amounts not meant for inmate consumption violating the Inmate Food Budget.

Byrian Eclairs were purchased (12) lots for staff consumption, violating the Inmate

Food Budget.

Pizza Rounds purchased 27 occurrences violating the Inmate Food Budget.

Doritos Chips (16) purchases for staff only violating the Inmate Food Budget.

Various fish, chicken and beef products were purchased in quantities for staff use.

Bacon & Pork Sausage Patties were also purchased in direct opposition to the pork free stance of the Religious Review Committee.

Water Poland Springs (211, cases) were puchased from the immate food account. Inmates never received one bottle. This was given to staff and volunteers. This was purchased in spite of the persistent assertions by administrators that the water is fine and safe. If this is the fact then why purchase water.

The violations of the Inmate Food Budget noted within the data sheets and findings has been reduced to maintain a higher level of accuracy.

Please see Invoice Analysis from US Foods Inc., Performance Food Services, JW Lopes Inc. & Nasiff Fruit Company. All invoice numbers and product violations of the Inmate Food Budget are detailed in the attached data sheets taken from DOC invoices.

Conclusion:

It is now apparent that the food budget designated for immates has been misused and fraud has been committed with this account more than 420 times as detailed on the attached data sheets. \$23,075.79 has been extracted on the following pages as to one year of violations in the Immate Food Budget at MCI-Norfolk. Corrective Action needs to be taken to improve the food quality and quantity in order to better provide for nutritional requirements of the immate population. Correctional staff which are among the highest paid in the Country should not be living on the life sustaining food budget of immates at the oldest prison in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

The Norfolk Inmate Council Executive Board respectfully requests a full investigation into staff misconduct and misuse of state property (funds), taking of gifts in February 2018 which led to further purchases of the same item. Also of failure to properly feed the inmate population.

There needs to be a review of these noted violations and the mishandling of funds across the Department of Correction (DOC) for further investigation and review of illicit activities.

The Norfolk Inmate Council Executive Board respectfully submits this report requesting review and appropriate action.

Respectfully Submitted,

Food Invoice Data Analysis February 2018 - February 2019

Monthly Totals

Monthly	Total Products	Separate Pur	chases
February	\$1,559.76	31	(1, Smuckers PBJ Ø fee Per. Food)
March	\$853.38	19	
April	\$387.78	9	
May	\$2,281.96	44	
June	\$2,705.09	46	
July	\$1,970.04	42	·
August :	\$930.88	13	
September	\$3,160.70	53	
October	\$2,300.77	41	
November	\$1,829.94	24-	•
December	\$1,036.34	18	
JW Lopes/2018	\$ \$816.15	15	
Nasiff/2019	\$73.7 5	3	. · ·
US Food/2019	\$28.37	52	
JC Lopes/2019	\$332.29	11	
,	\$23,075.79	420	

Food Invoice Data Analysis February 2018 - February 2019

U.S. Foods Inc.

Quantity	Product #	Description	Pack Size	Label	Unit Price
2	7640661	Sandwich PBJ	22/2.6 oz	Smuckers	\$38.32
3	78 15 137	Philly Beef Flat	40/4 oz		\$49.42
11	4009221	Rice Pilaf	6/2.25 lb	Near East	\$17.28
1	5874404	Single Chicken Brst	15 lb		\$34.85
1	5228182	Hot Sauce	4/1 gal	Monarch .	\$30.63
2	8128019	Tangy Hot Sauce	4/1 gal		\$34.67
15	9341223	Creamer & & 2	360/.375 oz		\$14.91
12	8002149	Eclair Byrian Crm Fll	4/12/2 oz	Rich's	\$32.94
27	1019520	Pizza Chs Rnd 5" Fzn		Tony's	\$44.38
32	5663422	Stuffed Chicken Brst	24/7 oz	Patuxent	\$54.67
7	3382389	Cheese Moz / Prov	4/5 lb	Roseli	\$45,32
2	9019691	Pork Sausage Patty	2/5 lb	Jimmy Dean	\$20.27
2	0766964	Ice Cream-Van.	3 gal		\$16.50
3	9019697	Coffee	5/100 each.	Maxwell	\$43.81
1	48 <u>344</u> 933	Pollock Loin	10 lb		\$36.35
3	5597968	Corn Chips	64/2 oz	Fritos	\$29.36
26	9174558	Hot Dogs	2/5 lb	Ball Park	\$24.85
Ż	6328082	Italian Sausage	.10 lb	Roseli	\$23.83
1	8714180	Sheet Cake & Yellow	8/44.75	Allen	\$63.02
June	2974772	Tortilla 12"	6/12 each		\$18.32
23	9777335	Chicken Flt	2/5 lb	Tyson	\$37.44
4	7037996	Diet Pepsi	24/12 oz	Pepsi.	\$10,44
163	4719823	Poland Spring Water	24/5 lt	Poland Spring	
14 .	9770132	Chicken Strip Brst	2/5 lb	Tyson	\$35.94
3 .	3364593	16" Pizza Rounds	20/26 oz	Roseli	\$37.66
2	1058718	Choc Chip Muffin	24/4 oz		\$13.04
5 ,	5129837	Tortilla	6/12 each	,	\$25.41
11	5058686	Blue Berry Muffins	24/4 oz		\$13.20
2	5232764	Blue Cheese Dressing		Kens	\$12.32
1	9597810	Doritos Chips	64/1.75 oz	Doritos	\$29.36

4	4375531	Bread Crums	2/7.5 oz		\$15.70
<u>1</u> 6	1372389	Pizza Rounds 16"	14/16		\$28.73
2	1332889	Pizza Rounds 16"	14/18	•	\$28.73
<u>ځ</u> . 1	7627383	Chicken Brst	4/5 lb		\$61.20
1	9397221	Egg Rolls	60/3 oz		\$46.41
3	8389921	Pollock	10 lb		\$26.19
4	3680942	Chicken Strip	2/5. 1b		\$44.24
3	7365141	Cod	10 lb	BW/HB	\$41.68
2	7775622	Chicken Tenders	2/5 1b	Pat-	\$24.00
1	6879878	Turkey Brst	4/5 lb		\$51.68
1	7833882	Chicken Brst	4/5 lb		\$45.98
8	5614144	Haddock	10 lb		\$48.20
1	6328082	Italian Sausage	10 lb		\$23.34
2	8638249	Chicken Breast	2/5 lb	, 7	\$34.74
₩	4000000			•	

.

.

Food Invoice Data Analysis

February 2018 - February 2019

Performance Food Service

Quantity	Product #	Description	Pack Size	Label	Unit Price
1	907926	Bacon	15 lb	Farmland	\$48.41
2	312039	Hot Sauce	4/1 gal	Westcreek	\$33.30
5	939343	Franks Chicken	5/6 lb	Good Srv	\$22.41
26	981694	Creamer ½ & ½	360/.38 oz	Ntra	\$14.53
2	238641	Parm. Cheese Grat	5 lb	Rom	\$16.11
6	269306	Chicken Tender Fr	5 lb	RedB .	\$28.98
1	926937	Hot Sauce	1 gal	·	\$11.99 .
24	319575	Hot Sauce	1 gal	West Cr	\$8.33
15	230048	Dorito Chips	64/1.75 oz	Dorito	\$28.56
1	309192	Creamer Container	24/12 oz	West Cr	\$29.69
52	93306	Chicken Wings	3/5 lb	Tyson	\$65.43
12	267897	Chicken Brst Strip	2/5 lb	Red-	\$33.12
21	336258	Beef Stk Shaved	2/5 lb	Lincoln	\$45.13
18	38518	Sandwich PBJ	72/2.6 oz	Smuckers	\$39.34
3.	921912	Cauliflower	20 lb		\$11.37
2	235577	Beef Wafer Stk	40/4 oz	GLDN	\$53.4 4
2	241436	Tortilla			\$42.54
12	1956	Rice Pilaf	36 oz	Near East	\$16.45
2	158758	Chicken Thighs	4/10 lb	•	\$60.57
10	924312	Roast Beef	2/5 lb	Hormel	\$4.91 lb
1	35086	Pizza Dough	20/26	Richs	\$43.68
1 .	405207	Haddock, 6-8 øz	10 lb	West	\$34.81
30	9491724	Gen 7 Fries	6/4.5 oz	Gen 7	\$20.25
29	2358	Fries	6/5 lb	<u>L</u> ambseas	\$20.25
48 .	489940	Water P/S	24/16.9 oz	Poland Sp.	\$6.95
7	238641	Parmensan Cheese	5 1 b	Roma	\$16.11
.10	231681	Raviolo	3/4 lb	Roma	\$28.16
1 .	355204	Oatmeal Inst App/Map	64 ct	•	\$16.56
2	197500	Cheese Moz Shred	· ~ / ~ * *		\$65.66
<u>-</u> 1	247123	Cheese Binder	5 lb	Roma	\$10.08
1	962558	Seafood Base	1 lb.	Gold Bl	\$11.93

NORFOLK INMATE COUNCIL Food Invoice Data Analysis February 2018 - February 2019

J.W. Lopes, LLC

		Jowe Edect	داملية و د	_		
.Quantity	Product #	Description	Pack Size	Unit Price		
11	12685	Salad Mix	4 x 5	\$22.10		
9	15230	Tomatoes	6 x 7	\$28.60		
4	11010	Cauliflower	12ct	\$4.10		
2	855	Plantain Green		\$32.50		
1	10470	Broccoli Crowns	20#	\$4,45		
1	12555	Lettuce Mescul	3#	\$16.75		
ż	15250	Cherry Tomatoes	12 ct	\$15.50		
б	11360	Cucumber Euro	12 ct .	\$2.45		
12	2305	Lenons	95 ct	.85 ¢ 1b		
10	13540-	Scallion	48ct	.90¢ 1b		
1	11351	Cucumber Super	12 ct	\$8.50		
3	12565	Lettuce Radicchio	12 ct	\$2 . 45		
3	12215	Swiss Chard	Brightlights	\$3.55		
1	10620	Gourds	Small	\$32.75		
Nasiff Fruit Company						

Quantity	Product #	Description	Pack Size	Unit Price
2	151	Salad Mix	4/5	\$17.00
1	PLAN	Plantain Green		\$39.75



CHARLES D. BAKER
Governor

KARYN E. POLITO
Lieutenant Governor

THOMAS A. TURCO, III

Secretary

MCI-Norfolk. P=O: Box 43 Norfolk, MA 02056

Public Records Request # 79

This letter constitutes the response of the Department of Correction to your correspondence received March 7, 2019, in which you are requesting the following:

 The farm(s) contracted or authorized to remove/pick up the swill (disposed of food waste) at M.C.I. Norfolk for the years of 2017, 2018, and 2019.

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

Executive Office of Public Safety and Security

Department of Correction

Massachusetts Correctional Institution Norfolk

2 Clark Street, P.O. Box 43

Norfolk, Massachusetts 02056

Telephone (508)660-5900

www.mass.gov/doc

- Any records for the same time period that reflect if there is any type of payment(s) or cost(s) to this facility or this
 department [D.O.C.] for the removal of said waste. Please also include a list of all of the farm(s) or contractor(s) for the
 same time periods authorized for said removal(s).
- Provide what measurement method is used, i.e. truck weight or contents, tank or barrel capacities etc. and the numbers
 of tank(s), barrel(s), and or tons of disposed food waste annually for the same time periods.

For the years of 2017, 2018 and 2019 to date, the Department of Correction has paid Hidden Acres Farm (67 Main Street, Medway MA) \$1,050 per month to remove food waste from MCI Norfolk.

Based on the average weight of 300 lbs. per barrel, for FY 2019 to date, the site averages 67,930 lbs. of food waste per month totaling 475,500 lbs. (238 Tons) year to date.

During FY 2018, the site totaled 812,400 lbs. (406 tons). During FY 2017, the still totaled 889,800 lbs. (445 tons)



CAROL A. MICI
Commissioner

JOHN A. O'MALLEY Clief of Staff

CHRISTOPHER M. FALLON
JENNIFER A. GAFFNEY
MICHAEL G. GRANT
PAUL J. HENDERSON
THOMAS J. PRESTON
Deputy Commissioner

STEVEN SILVA Superintendent

site totaled 889,800 lbs. (445 tons)

Steven Silva

March 14, 2019

MCI Norfolk food expenses FY 2017-FY2019

			•				•
	\$1,849,991.08 \$ 522,587.20 Bulk	\$2,372,578:28		\$1,779,779.15 \$520.031.51 Bulk	1	\$1,644,325.00 \$ 289,023.85 Bulk Y to D \$1,933,348.85	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	Annual Food Budget:			Annual Food Budget:		*totals only thru 3/15/2019 Annual Food Budget:	
· MCI Norfolk - Fiscal Year 2017	\$27,273.11	Bimbo Bakeries F. Nasiff Jr. & Co.	Maines Paper & Food Serv Performance Food Group · US Food Service	MCI Norfolk - Fiscal Year 2018 \$25,973.26	Bimbo Bakeries F. Nasiff Jr. & Co. Garelick Farms J.W. Lopes LLC Performance Food Group US Food Service	MCI Norfolk - Fiscal Year 2019 \$14,537.56	F. Nasiff Jr. & Co. Garelick Farms J.W. Lopes LLC Rosev Dairy Performance Food Group US Food Service
	linary total	tive Vendors:	•	i. Ilnary total	tive Vendors:	Ilinary total	